

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

League of Women Voters of Utah, et al.,
Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs),

v.

Utah State Legislature, et al.,
Appellants and Cross-appellees (Defendants).

**Supplemental Brief of League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon Women for
Ethical Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman**

Victoria Ashby
Robert H. Rees
Eric N. Weeks
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
AND GENERAL COUNSEL
W210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209

*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-
appellees Utah State Legislature,
Utah Legislative Redistricting
Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep.
Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart
Adams*

Troy L. Booher (9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
colsen@zbappeals.com
(801) 924-0200

David C. Reymann (8495)
Kade N. Olsen (17775)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com
(801) 532-7840

*Attorneys for Appellees and Cross-
appellants League of Women Voters of
Utah, Mormon Women for Ethical
Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm
Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy Martin,
Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman*

Additional Counsel on Following Page

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

JUL 31 2023

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-appellees Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart Adams

Sarah Goldberg
David N. Wolf
Lance Sorenson
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
PO Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Attorneys for Cross-appellee Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson

Mark P. Gaber (pro hac vice)
Hayden Johnson (pro hac vice)
Aseem Mulji (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
(202) 736-2200

Annabelle Harless (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1925
Chicago, Illinois 60603
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Court Should Apply Scrutiny in Determining Whether SB200
 Violated the People’s Right to Alter or Reform Their Government.....2

 II. Heightened Scrutiny Should Apply to SB200, but It Fails Any Level
 of Scrutiny.....9

 A. The Court should subject SB200 to heightened scrutiny9

 B. Most of SB200’s repeal of Proposition 4 would fail under
 heightened scrutiny12

RELIEF REQUESTED & CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

ADDENDA

- A Utah Constitutional Provisions
- B Senate Bill 200 (2020)
- C Statutes

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Lawyer v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	15
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	14

State Cases

<i>Berry ex rel. Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	3, 5
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	7, 8, 16
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	6, 10
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	passim
<i>Grant v. Herbert</i> , 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 122	7
<i>In re Adoption of K.T.B. v. A.S.A.</i> , 2020 UT 51, 472 P.3d 843	3
<i>In re Gestational Agreement</i> , 2019 UT 40, 449 P.3d 69	17

<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	9, 10
<i>Kearns-Tribune Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 685 P.2d 515 (Utah 1984)	8
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Locals 1645, 593, 1654, & 2064</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)	16
<i>Sevier Power Co., LLC v. Bd. of Sevier Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2008 UT 72, 196 P.3d 583	4, 6, 10
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 648 P.2d 71 (Utah 1982)	20
<i>Tindley v. Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 UT 30, 116 P.3d 295	9
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 74 P.2d 1191 (Utah 1937)	7
<i>Utah Pub. Emp. Ass’n v. State</i> , 610 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1980)	9
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe to Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 2004 UT 32, 94 P.3d 217	passim
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Utah Const. art. I, § 2	passim
Utah Const. art. I, § 4	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 6	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 7	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 15	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 17	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 24	6
Utah Const. art. I, § 26	5
Utah Const. art. IV, § 2	6
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1	7, 15

Statutes

Utah Code § 20A-19-102..... 12

Utah Code § 20A-19-103..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-19-104..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-19-201..... 13, 17

Utah Code § 20A-19-202..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-19-204..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-19-301..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-20-302..... 13

Utah Code § 20A-20-303..... 13

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 5(g)..... 20
